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2025 

 
 

ONE-HUNDREDTH SESSION 
SOUTH DAKOTA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

Karla Lems 
Speaker Pro Tempore 

Jon Hansen 
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE 

Patricia Miller 
Chief Clerk 

 

Calendar 
Tuesday, February 25, 2025 27th Legislative Day House Convenes at 1:00 PM 

 

CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS OF COMMITTEES (AMENDED BILLS) 

HB 1242, HB 1005, HB 1037, HB 1039 

SECOND READING AND CONSIDERATION OF CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS 

HCR 6011 Urging the Trump-Vance administration and Office of Management and 

Budget to uphold the Reagan administration policy of government-to-

government relations with tribal nations. (Introduced) 

HCR 6013 Supporting the Electoral College, denouncing the National Popular Vote 

Interstate Compact, and inviting interested states to form the Electoral 

College Interstate Compact. (Introduced) 

SB 111 permit a court to order family therapy or reunification therapy in a custody or 

visitation dispute. (Introduced) 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS 

HB 1083 (Removed from Consent Calendar) modify the requirements for obtaining an 

agricultural processor's lien. 

(House Agriculture and Natural Resources Engrossed) 

HB 1016 revise provisions related to pharmacy. (House Appropriations Engrossed) 

HB 1085 establish a moratorium on the construction of carbon dioxide pipelines in this 

state and to declare an emergency. 

(House Commerce and Energy Engrossed) 

HB 1114 make an appropriation for the purchasing of equipment to support the South 

Dakota Board of Technical Education. (Joint Appropriations Engrossed) 

HB 1115 establish the crime of aggravated criminal entry of a motor vehicle with the 

intent to steal a firearm or firearm silencer, to make offenders ineligible for 

presumptive probation, and to provide a penalty therefor. 

(House Judiciary Engrossed) 

HB 1131 make an appropriation for the restoration, maintenance, and repair of the 

state capitol. (Joint Appropriations Engrossed) 

https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/26239
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25713
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25820
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25787
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/26233
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/26216
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25857
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25488
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25719
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25740
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25982
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25979
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/26021
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HB 1235 reduce a limit on the annual increases of property tax revenues payable to 

certain taxing districts, and to subject school districts to a limit on property 

taxes collected in a year. (House State Affairs Engrossed) 

HB 1249 protect landowners from the use of deception, fraud, harassment, 

intimidation, misrepresentation, or threat, in acquiring easements or 

easement options. (House Commerce and Energy Engrossed) 

HB 1242 limit the amount of money that may be transferred to a candidate campaign 

committee, a political action committee, or a political party by the authorized 

committee of a candidate for federal office. (House State Affairs Engrossed) 

HB 1005 remove the requirement for payment of a private home study by the 

Department of Social Services. (House Appropriations Engrossed) 

HB 1037 amend the tax collection allowance credit for filing returns and remitting taxes 

electronically. (House Appropriations Engrossed) 

HB 1039 amend the programs reimbursing a teacher or school counselor for earning 

national board certification. (House Appropriations Engrossed) 

HB 1186 provide for the revision and eventual repeal of the employer's investment in 

South Dakota's future fee. (Introduced) 

HB 1135 provide opportunities for South Dakotans. (Introduced) 

HB 1149 make an appropriation benefitting South Dakotans. (Introduced) 

HB 1150 address issues facing South Dakota. (Introduced) 

HB 1204 revise the subpoena powers of the Government Operations and Audit 

Committee. (Introduced) 

HB 1013 increase weights and measures inspection fees charged by the Department of 

Public Safety. (House Commerce and Energy Engrossed) 

HB 1038 repeal provisions regarding the state payment for burial of veterans. 

(Introduced) 

HB 1040 reduce the state's contribution to a subsidized high school dual credit 

program. (Introduced) 

HB 1228 require an environmental impact statement from applicants seeking a carbon 

dioxide transmission facility permit from the Public Utilities Commission of the 

State of South Dakota. (Introduced) 

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILLS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS 

SB 93 (Removed from Consent Calendar) prohibit payment or rebate of insurance 

deductibles by contractors providing motor vehicle repair services. 

(Introduced) 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEES APPOINTED THAT HAVE NOT REPORTED 

SB 25A clarify the adoption and use of the plumbing code. 

(House Commerce and Energy Engrossed) 

 House Committee:   Overweg (Co-Chair), Lems, and Duffy 

 Senate Committee: Crabtree (Co-Chair), Kolbeck (Steve), and Peterson (Sue) 

LEGISLATIVE COMMEMORATIONS 

HC 8014 Honoring the outstanding achievements of Pete Bolzer, Chief of the Brookings 

Fire Department, and congratulating him on his retirement. 

https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/26127
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/26133
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/26239
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25713
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25820
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25787
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25976
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/26082
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/26085
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/26076
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25996
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25602
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25834
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25788
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25941
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25993
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25547
https://sdlegislature.gov/Legislators/Profile/4594/Detail
https://sdlegislature.gov/Legislators/Profile/4624/Detail
https://sdlegislature.gov/Legislators/Profile/4651/Detail
https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/26262

